# FILED

2001 APR 20 P 5: 51

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

,

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

- 🔴 -

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 3248

(By Delegates Michael, Boggs, Compton, Doyle, Kominar, Proudfoot, Ashley and Fletcher)



Passed April 13, 2001

In Effect from Passage

## FILED

2001 APR 20 P 5: 51

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### H. B. 3248

(BY DELEGATES MICHAEL, BOGGS, COMPTON, DOYLE, KOMINAR, PROUDFOOT, ASHLEY AND FLETCHER)

[Passed April 13, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of agriculture, fund 0131, fiscal year 2001, organization 1400, as originally appointed by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand, known as the "Budget Bill".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of agriculture, fund 0131, fiscal year 2001, organization 1400, be amended and reduced in the existing line items as follows:

venue
•

03.15

Enr. H. B. 3248] 2		
4	12—Department of Agriculture	
5	(WV Code Chapter 19)	
6	Fund 0131 FY 2001 Org 1400	
7 8 9	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds	
10	16 Moorefield Agriculture Center (R) . 786 \$ 60,000	
11 12 13 14	And, that the items of the total appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of agriculture, fund 0131, fiscal year 2001, organization 1400, be amended and increased in the existing line item as follows:	
15	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.	
16	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.	
17	EXECUTIVE	
18	12—Department of Agriculture	
19	(WV Code Chapter 19)	
20	Fund 0131 FY 2001 Org 1400	
21 22 23	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds	
24	6 Unclassified (R) 099 \$ 60,000	
25 26	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement amend reduce and increase items of existing	

26 supplement, amend, reduce and increase items of existing27 appropriations in the aforesaid account for the designated28 spending unit. The item for Moorefield agriculture center (R)

29 (activity 786) is reduced by sixty thousand dollars. The item for
30 unclassified (R) (activity 099) is increased by sixty thousand
31 dollars. The amounts as itemized for expenditure in the fiscal
32 year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, shall be
33 available for expenditure immediately upon the effective date
34 of this bill.

~

2

Enr. H. B. 3248]

4

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Čommittee

1 Chairman Hou**se** Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage

Clerk of the Senate

Bream 3. S. Clerk of the House of Delegates

mli ent of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

DMMethisthe 19th The within am day of \_ 2001. Governor

THE GOVERNOR DATE 4/18/01 TIME 3:52 

.